

## Unifiedpost Group completes the previously announced sale of the Wholesale Identity Access business and repays a significant part of its Francisco Partners senior facility loan

La Hulpe, Belgium – 18 December 2024, 7:00 am. CET – INSIDE INFORMATION - Unifiedpost Group SA (Euronext Brussels: UPG) (Unifiedpost), a leading provider of integrated business communications solutions, announces the closing of its earlier announced divestment of the Wholesale Identity Access business to Your.World B.V. (Your.World) and repays a significant part of its senior facility loan entered with Francisco Partners.

Unifiedpost is pleased to announce the successful completion of the divestment of its Wholesale Identity Access business in the Netherlands, as initially disclosed in its press release dated August 26, 2024. This transaction was executed through the sale of all shares in Unifiedpost B.V. to Your.World, following the carve-out of Unifiedpost's non-Wholesale Identity Access business and fulfilment of all necessary conditions.

The sale includes a potential earn-out payment of up to €7,7 million, contingent upon achieving a defined financial milestone, with 70% settlement by the end of March and the balance by, at the latest, the end of August. The aggregate equity purchase price is projected to range between €108,4 million and €116,1 million, subject to the realisation of the earn-out condition.

This transaction is part of a wider, new strategic partnership which will be set up between Unifiedpost and Your. World whereby, amongst others, Unifiedpost's Banqup platform can be offered to over one million Your. World customers across Europe.

The Wholesale Identity Access business in the Netherlands generated an EBITDA of € 8,3 million in 2023. As part of the agreement, 46 employees will join Your.World. The carve-out of the non-Wholesale Identity Access business has been transferred to a newly incorporated subsidiary of Unifiedpost Group, named Unifiedpost Solutions B.V.

As previously announced on October 14, 2024, Unifiedpost has utilised part of the proceeds from the sale of the Wholesale Identity Access business to reduce its debt obligations to Francisco Partners Credit. Upon completion of the transaction, Unifiedpost repaid a principal amount of €75 million, along with accrued and due interest, bringing the total repayment to €94,8 million The remaining balance, consisting of a principal amount of €25 million and accrued and due interest, is estimated to be settled no later than March 31, 2025. Upon settlement, all remaining encumbrances will be released, and no additional early repayment penalties will apply.

The proceeds from this transaction significantly enhance Unifiedpost's financial position, enabling the group to reduce its net financial debt by an amount aligned with the transaction's purchase price.

Commenting on the announcement, Nicolas de Beco, CEO of Unifiedpost, stated, "The closing of the transaction and repayment of the majority of the loan with Francisco Partners represents a pivotal moment for Unifiedpost. We have completed a significant step in our strategic realignment, announced in April 2024, of de-risking our balance sheet and reducing our net-debt position. The partnership with Your. World opens up growth opportunities for our Banqup platform across Europe with a strategic focus on the Netherlands. This positions us strongly for future growth in our core digital services business."

## **Financial Calendar:**

- 27 February 2025: Publication FY 2024 Financial Results
- 17 April 2025: Publication of the Annual Report for 2024
- 20 May 2025: General Shareholder Meeting
- 23 May 2025: Publication of the Q1 2025 business update

## Contact:

Alex Nicoll Investor Relations Unifiedpost Group alex.nicoll@unifiedpost.com



## **About Unifiedpost Group**

Unifiedpost is a leading cloud-based platform for SME business services built on "Documents", "Identity" and "Payments". Unifiedpost operates and develops a 100% cloud-based platform for administrative and financial services that allows real-time and seamless connections between Unifiedpost's customers, their suppliers, their customers, and other parties along the financial value chain. With its one-stop-shop solutions, Unifiedpost's mission is to make administrative and financial processes simple and smart for its customers. For more information about Unifiedpost Group and its offerings, please visit our website: <a href="Unifiedpost Group">Unifiedpost Group</a> I Global leaders in digital solutions

Cautionary note regarding forward-looking statements: The statements contained herein may include prospects, statements of future expectations, opinions, and other forward-looking statements in relation to the expected future performance of Unifiedpost Group and the markets in which it is active. Such forward-looking statements are based on management's current views and assumptions regarding future events. By nature, they involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that appear justified at the time at which they are made but may not turn out to be accurate. Actual results, performance or events may, therefore, differ materially from those expressed or implied in such forward-looking statements. Except as required by applicable law, Unifiedpost Group does not undertake any obligation to update, clarify or correct any forward-looking statements contained in this press release in light of new information, future events or otherwise and disclaims any liability in respect hereto. The reader is cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.